

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
 CHATTANOOGA DIVISION

ANTHONY SHREEVE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00071
)	
BARACK OBAMA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
 DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION
 TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case 2

I. Statutory Background 2

II. Current Proceedings 5

Argument 6

I. Standard of Review 6

II. This Case Should Be Dismissed Because The Court Lacks Subject Matter
Jurisdiction 7

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Have Alleged No Injury
In Fact 7

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendants Reid And Pelosi Are Barred
By The Speech Or Debate Clause 9

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendant Obama Are Barred by
Presidential Immunity 11

D. Plaintiffs’ Request for Money Damages Is Barred by
Sovereign Immunity 12

E. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Reid
And Pelosi 14

III. This Case Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to State A Claim
Upon Which Relief May Be Granted 15

A. This Court Cannot Overrule Supreme Court Precedent 16

B. The ACA Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Powers to Regulate
Interstate Commerce 17

C. The ACA Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Independent Power
under the General Welfare Clause 20

IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To a Preliminary Injunction 22

 A. Plaintiffs Make No Showing That They Would Be Irreparably Harmed
 in the Absence of Emergency Relief 23

 B. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Strongly
 Against Granting Preliminary Relief 24

Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities

Cases:	Page:
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	6
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17
<i>Blakely v. United States</i> , 276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	22
<i>Burke v. Allard</i> , 2007 WL 2697598 (D. Colo. Sept. 11, 2007)	11
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>In re Carter</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	21
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	7
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	12
<i>Duncan v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 313 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	9, 10

Cases:	Page:
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> , 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	9
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	10
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	24
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	9, 23
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	21
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	22
<i>Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trs. of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	19
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	16
<i>Intera Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005)	14

Cases:	Page:
<i>Kardules v. City of Columbus</i> , 95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Keener v. Cong. of the U.S.</i> , 467 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	10
<i>Klimas v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867)	20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	14
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 784 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	11
<i>Nalette v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 198 (Fed. Cl. 2006)	13
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1918 (2009)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	11
<i>Reed v. Reno</i> , 146 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1998)	12

Cases:	Page:
<i>Rockefeller v. Bingaman</i> , 234 F. App'x 852, 855-56	11
<i>Rosen v. Tenn. Com'r of Fin. and Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	12
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	1, 6
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Third Nat. Bank in Nashville v. WEDGE Group Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 714 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	24

Cases:	Page:
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	21
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	19
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 275 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	13
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	24
<i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
 Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. I, §6, cl. 1	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	20, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	17
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(A)	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	11

<i>Statutes:</i>	<i>Page:</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	12
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a)	12
26 U.S.C. §§ 9801-03	19
28 U.S.C. § 1331	12
28 U.S.C. § 1346	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346 (a)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1361	12
28 U.S.C. § 2201-02	12
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)	14
29 U.S.C. §§1181(a), 1182	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, 300gg-1	19
Pub L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)	19
Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat.82 (1985)	19
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	19
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1979 (1996)	19
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2944 (1996)	19
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat.2935 (1996)	19
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat.2681 (1998)	19
Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)	19

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):

§ 1001	4
§ 1201	4
§ 1401-02	4
§ 1421	4
§ 1501	4
§ 1501(a)	3, 25
§ 1501(a)(2)(A)	3, 20
§ 1501(a)(2)(B)	2, 18
§ 1501(a)(2)(E)	3
§ 1501(a)(2)(F)	20
§ 1501(a)(2)(G)	3, 20
§ 1501(a)(2)(J)	20
§ 1513	4
§ 2001	4
§ 10101(a)	4
§ 10106	4
§ 10106(a)	<i>passim</i>

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) 4, 5

Legislative Materials:

H.R. REP. NO. 111-443 (2010) 3

Miscellaneous:

Congressional Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov.30, 2009) 5

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (Dec. 2008) 2, 3

Congressional Budget Office, *The Long-Term Budget Outlook* (June 2009) 2

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010) 4, 5, 22
